## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER         |  |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 03/12/2013     |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|----------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| AboveNet, Inc. |          | 03/12/2013     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Zayo Group, LLC                     |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 400 Centennial Parkway, Suite 200   |  |
| City:           | Louisville                          |  |
| State/Country:  | COLORADO                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 80027                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 3742184 |             |
| Registration Number: | 3847072 |             |
| Registration Number: | 3665936 | EXPRESSWAVE |
| Registration Number: | 3665937 | EXPRESSWAVE |
| Registration Number: | 3501281 | ABOVENET    |
| Registration Number: | 3399181 | JABNET      |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3038630223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 303-863-9700

Email: phirschman@sheridanross.com

Correspondent Name: Sabrina C. Stavish & Pamela N. Hirschman

Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200

TRADEMARK REEL: 004981 FRAME: 0844 3749484

CH \$165,00

900249473

| Address Line 2: SHERIDAN ROSS P.C. Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  | 5778-55               |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Pamela N. Hirschman   |
| Signature:   | /Pamela N. Hirschman/ |
| Date:  | 03/14/2013            |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=4 A ZAYO GROUP LLC DE - CERTIFICATE OF MERGER-DE - Secretary of State-558535-90#page1.tif source=4 A ZAYO GROUP LLC DE - CERTIFICATE OF MERGER-DE - Secretary of State-558535-90#page2.tif source=4 A ZAYO GROUP LLC DE - CERTIFICATE OF MERGER-DE - Secretary of State-558535-90#page3.tif source=4 A ZAYO GROUP LLC DE - CERTIFICATE OF MERGER-DE - Secretary of State-558535-90#page4.tif source=4 A ZAYO GROUP LLC DE - CERTIFICATE OF MERGER-DE - Secretary of State-558535-90#page5.tif source=4 A ZAYO GROUP LLC DE - CERTIFICATE OF MERGER-DE - Secretary of State-558535-90#page6.tif |                       |

Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ABOVENET, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"ALLEGAN FIBER COMMUNICATIONS, LLC", A MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"AMERICAN FIBER SYSTEMS HOLDING CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"CONTROL ROOM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC", A MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"FIBERGATE HOLDINGS, INC.", A VIRGINIA CORPORATION,

"LANSING FIBER COMMUNICATIONS LLC", A MICHIGAN LIMITED

LIABILITY COMPANY,

"360NETWORKS (USA) INC.", A NEVADA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "ZAYO GROUP, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "ZAYO GROUP, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2013, AT 8:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE

4346984 8100M

130300897

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State **AUTHENTYCATION:** 0274511

DATE: 03-12-13

TRADEMARK REEL: 004981 FRAME: 0846

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml



PAGE 2

# The First State

NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4346984 8100M

130300897

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 0274511

DATE: 03-12-13

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:01 AM 03/12/2013 FILED 08:01 AM 03/12/2013 SRV 130300897 - 4346984 FILE

#### **CERTIFICATE OF MERGER**

of

LANSING FIBER COMMUNICATIONS LLC
(a Michigan limited liability company),
ALLEGAN FIBER COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
(a Michigan limited liability company),
CONTROL ROOM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
(a Michigan limited liability company),
ABOVENET, INC.

(a Delaware corporation),
AMERICAN FIBER SYSTEMS HOLDING CORP.
(a Delaware corporation),
360NETWORKS HOLDINGS (USA) INC.,
(a Nevada corporation),
FIBERGATE HOLDINGS, INC.
(a Virginia corporation)

#### with and into

ZAYO GROUP, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

## PURSUANT TO TITLE 6, SECTION 18-209 OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT AND TITLE 8, SECTION 264 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

The undersigned entities hereby certify that:

**FIRST:** The name of the surviving limited liability company is Zayo Group, LLC (the "Surviving Entity"), which was organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.

**SECOND:** The names and jurisdictions of formation or organization of the entities being merged with and into the Surviving Entity are as follows (the "Merging Entities"):

| Name                                 | <u>Jurisdiction</u> |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------|
| Lansing Fiber Communications LLC     | Michigan            |
| Allegan Fiber Communications, LLC    | Michigan            |
| Control Room Technologies, LLC       | Michigan            |
| AboveNet, Inc.                       | Delaware            |
| American Fiber Systems Holding Corp. | Delaware            |
| 360networks holdings (USA) inc.      | Nevada              |
| FiberGate Holdings, Inc.             | Virginia            |

**THIRD:** Agreements and Plans of Merger by and among the Surviving Entity and the Merging Entities, providing for the merger of each of the Merging Entities with and into the Surviving Entity (the "Mergers"), have been approved and executed by the Surviving Entity and each of the Merging Entities.

**FOURTH:** The name of the surviving limited liability company is Zayo Group, LLC.

**FIFTH:** The Merger shall become effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger.

**SIXTH:** The executed Agreements and Plans of Merger are on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity at 400 Centennial Parkway, Suite 200, Louisville, CO 80027.

**SEVENTH:** Copies of the executed Agreements and Plans of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Entity on request and without cost, to any member of any constituent limited liability company or any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving Entity and each of the Merging Entities has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2013.

## LANSING FIBER COMMUNICATIONS LLC

| Bv:    | /s/ Scott E. Beer                |
|--------|----------------------------------|
|        | Scott E. Beer                    |
| Title: | Secretary                        |
| ALLE   | GAN FIBER COMMUNICATIONS, LLC    |
| Ву:    | /s/ Scott E. Beer                |
| Name:  | Scott E. Beer                    |
| Title: | Secretary                        |
| CONT   | TROL ROOM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC      |
| By:    | /s/ Scott E. Beer                |
| -      | Scott E. Beer                    |
| Title: | Secretary                        |
| ABOV   | ENET, INC.                       |
| By:    | /s/ Scott E. Beer                |
| -      | Scott E. Beer                    |
| Title: | Secretary                        |
| AMEF   | RICAN FIBER SYSTEMS HOLDING CORE |
|        | /s/ Scott E. Beer                |
|        | Scott E. Beer                    |
| Title: | Secretary                        |

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

## 360NETWORKS HOLDINGS (USA) INC.

By: /s/ Scott E. Beer
Name: Scott E. Beer
Title: Secretary

## FIBERGATE HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Scott E. Beer
Name: Scott E. Beer
Title: Secretary

## ZAYO GROUP, LLC

By: /s/ Scott E. Beer
Name: Scott E. Beer

Title: Secretary

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

**RECORDED: 03/14/2013**